

*Sayali*

SAYALI  
DEEPAK  
UPASANI

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.5222 OF 2025

Digitally signed by  
SAYALI DEEPAK  
UPASANI  
Date: 2026.02.13  
14:52:20 +0530

The Sarpanch Grampanchayat Kune Na  
Ma And Others ... Petitioners  
V/s.  
Anil Narayan Pingale and Others ... Respondents

Mr. Arafat Siddhique i/b Ms. Varsha Palav, for  
Petitioners.

Ms. Sulbha Chipade, AGP for State.

Mr. V. N. Jadhav, for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

**CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.**

**DATED : FEBRUARY 13, 2026**

**P.C.:**

1. No case for continuation of ad-interim relief.
2. Prima facie it appears that the respondent has made out a case invoking items in Schedule IV of the MRTU and PULP Act, and therefore even if the remedy under the Bombay Village Panchayats Act for challenging the suspension is available, the Labour Court cannot be said to have lost its jurisdiction. Hence, no case is made out for continuation of ad-interim relief is made out.
3. List the petition on 20<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.

**(AMIT BORKAR, J.)**